HUON VALLEY

LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY

i .. - I:.“,
gl B NELA v
L] ‘.1 . ‘[. ‘..l

o
L




CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

THE HUON VALLEY MUNICIPAL AREA
BACKGROUND TO THE STRATEGY
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE STRATEGY

STRATEGIC PLANNING CONTEXT

REGIONAL CONTEXT
HUON VALLEY & THE SOUTHERN TASMANIAN REGION
HUON VALLEY & KINGBOROUGH

THE HUON VALLEY REGIONAL ROLE

THE HUON VALLEY COMMUNITY
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS

DIFFERENT COMMUNITIES WITHIN HUON VALLEY
PLANNING FOR THE CHANGING COMMUNITY PROFILE
AFFORDABLE HOUSING ISSUES

COMMUNITY FACILITIES

RECREATION AND OPEN SPACE

CRIME PREVENTION

NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

BACKGROUND

12

13
14
17
17
19
20
21

23

25

26

A LOCAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING SYSTEM FOR

THE HUON VALLEY

GEOLOGY

WATERWAYS AND WETLANDS

COASTAL AND ESTUARINE MANAGEMENT

VEGETATION MANAGEMENT AND BIODIVERSITY

NATURAL HAZARDS
INTRODUCTION
SOIL-RELATED HAZARDS
BUSHFIRE HAZARD
FLOODING HAZARD

CLIMATE CHANGE

POOR AIR QUALITY

HERITAGE
ABORIGINAL HERITAGE

EUROPEAN CULTURAL HERITAGE

27
29
30
33

35

39
40
38
42
44
44

46

49
50

51

HUON VALLEY LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY

GHD



GHD

BUILT HERITAGE 51
CULTURAL LANDSCAPE AND NATURAL VALUES 53
THE TASMANIAN WILDERNESS WORLD HERITAGE AREA AND
ADJACENT AREAS 55
TRANSPORT 57
TRANSPORT SYSTEM 58
ROAD TRANSPORT 59
INTEGRATION OF TRANSPORT AND LAND USE 62
INFRASTRUCTURE 67
SEWAGE INFRASTRUCTURE 68
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE 69
STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE 71
WASTE MANAGEMENT INFRASTRUCTURE 72
THE ECONOMY 75
AGRICULTURE 77
FORESTRY 84
AQUACULTURE 87
DOWNSTREAM PROCESSING 89
LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 89
PRINCIPLES FOR THE PLANNING SCHEME-COMMERCIAL/
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 90
SMALL BUSINESS 91
REUSE OF BUILDINGS 92
SUSTAINABLE TOURISM 93
TOURISM IN THE HUON VALLEY 94
TOURIST ACCOMMODATION 97
TOURIST ATTRACTIONS 98
TOURIST SIGNAGE AND DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE 99
PROVIDING FOR HOUSING NEEDS 101
OVERVIEW 102
LIVING IN THE RURAL AREA 104
SETTLEMENTS 111
MAJOR SETTLEMENT: HUONVILLE 113
MAJOR SETTLEMENT: CYGNET 121
MAJOR SETTLEMENT: FRANKLIN 127
MAJOR SETTLEMENT: GEEVESTON 133
MAJOR SETTLEMENT: DOVER 139

HUON VALLEY LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY



MINOR SETTLEMENTS, HAMLETS AND OTHER SMALL

SETTLEMENTS 145
MINOR SETTLEMENT: PORT HUON 146
MINOR SETTLEMENT: JUDBURY/GLEN HUON 148
MINOR SETTLEMENT: SOUTHPORT 149
MINOR SETTLEMENT: GROVE 151
HAMLETS & OTHER SMALL SETTLEMENTS 152
VERONA SANDS 153
GARDEN ISLAND SANDS, RANDALLS BAY, EGGS AND BACON BAY,
ABELS BAY, CHARLOTTE COVE, ROCKY BAY, DEEP BAY 154
SURVEYORS BAY, ROARING BEACH AND LITTLE ROARING BEACH
155
REFERENCES 156

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: HERITAGE LISTINGS FOR NEW PLANNING SCHEME
APPENDIX B: LAND SYSTEM TABLES

APPENDIX C: LAND SYSTEMS RELATING TO LANDSLIP HAZARD

APPENDIX D: LAND SYSTEMS RELATING TO TUNNEL EROSION
HAZARD

APPENDIX E: LAND TENURE IN THE HUON VALLEY MUNICIPAL
AREA

APPENDIX F: MAJOR RIVERS AND STREAMS AND WATER
CATCHMENTS

HUON VALLEY LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY

GHD



GHD

The Huon Valley Land Use and Development Strategy (the Strategy) was adopted by the Huon
Valley Council on the 2 October 2007 as the basis for the preparation of a single integrated
planning scheme for the whole municipal area.

On the 8 November 2007 GHD Pty Ltd and Huon Valley Council also received an Award for
Excellence in the Rural & Regional Planning Category from the Planning Institute of Australia
Tasmania Division. The Strategy also received the Jury Chairperson’s Award for the overall
winnner of the 2007 PIA Awards for Excellence

The citations for these awards are:
Rural & Regional Planning Category

The project synthesised old and new research, spanning more than a decade, to create an
integrated policy framework and development strategy for the whole municipality. Innovative
features include the use of Google Earth mapping and a guide to the assessment of the potential
for ‘fettering’ of agricultural land by residential development. The strategy provides a sound
basis for the preparation of a new planning scheme, implementation of State Policies, local
settlement policies, extension of urban infrastructure and responses to climate change.

Jury Chairperson’s Award

The Land Use and Development Strategy sets a new benchmark, demonstrating that it is
necessary for a Council to formulate planning policies, prepare statutory plans and support
sustainable development. It provides a clear, well documented examplar of best practice for
other planning authorities in Tasmania.
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The Strategy is the result of collaboration between GHD Pty Ltd (GHD) and the Huon Valley
Council, its elected members and officers. GHD would specifically like to acknowledge the
efforts of Tony Ferrier in providing a wealth of information and background documentation. We
also acknowledge the efforts of Bob Karaszkewych and Leigh Stevens in providing valuable
feedback and direction when required, as well as, Holly Hansen and Aletta McDonald.

Outside of the Huon Valley Council, this document has involved input from a number of people
and various organisations including Peter Fischer, Brian Risby & John Hayes from the Land Use
Planning Branch, Department of Justice and Kerry Boden from the Resource Development &
Planning Commission. Input has also been provided by the Department of Police and Emergency
Management, Department of Economic Development and the Department of Tourism, Arts and
the Environment.

Of special note is Department of Primary Industries and water for their assistance with mapping
and GIS information.

Finally, GHD would like to thank the community of the Huon Valley for their valuable feedback.
GHD recognises that the community offer valuable insights into the values of the Huon Valley
and future directions. These insights are important to ensure that this document ultimately
achieves its aim:

To provide policy direction for future land use and development of the Huon Valley that
ensures sustainable economic development in the long term and the protection of the Huon
Valley's values at the same time as providing for the needs of the community today.
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