

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
THE HUON VALLEY MUNICIPAL AREA	2
BACKGROUND TO THE STRATEGY	2
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE STRATEGY	2
STRATEGIC PLANNING CONTEXT	3
REGIONAL CONTEXT	7
HUON VALLEY & THE SOUTHERN TASMANIAN REGION	8
HUON VALLEY & KINGBOROUGH	9
THE HUON VALLEY REGIONAL ROLE	12
THE HUON VALLEY COMMUNITY	13
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS	14
DIFFERENT COMMUNITIES WITHIN HUON VALLEY	17
PLANNING FOR THE CHANGING COMMUNITY PROFILE	17
AFFORDABLE HOUSING ISSUES	19
COMMUNITY FACILITIES	20
RECREATION AND OPEN SPACE	21
CRIME PREVENTION	23
NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT	25
NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT BACKGROUND	25
	26
BACKGROUND A LOCAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING SYSTI	26 EM FOR
BACKGROUND A LOCAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING SYSTITHE HUON VALLEY	26 EM FOR 27
BACKGROUND A LOCAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING SYSTITHE HUON VALLEY GEOLOGY	26 EM FOR 27 29
BACKGROUND A LOCAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING SYSTETHE HUON VALLEY GEOLOGY WATERWAYS AND WETLANDS	26 EM FOR 27 29
BACKGROUND A LOCAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING SYSTETHE HUON VALLEY GEOLOGY WATERWAYS AND WETLANDS COASTAL AND ESTUARINE MANAGEMENT	26 EM FOR 27 29 30
BACKGROUND A LOCAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING SYSTETHE HUON VALLEY GEOLOGY WATERWAYS AND WETLANDS COASTAL AND ESTUARINE MANAGEMENT VEGETATION MANAGEMENT AND BIODIVERSITY	26 EM FOR 27 29 30 33
BACKGROUND A LOCAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING SYSTETHE HUON VALLEY GEOLOGY WATERWAYS AND WETLANDS COASTAL AND ESTUARINE MANAGEMENT VEGETATION MANAGEMENT AND BIODIVERSITY NATURAL HAZARDS	26 EM FOR 27 29 30 33 35
BACKGROUND A LOCAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING SYSTETHE HUON VALLEY GEOLOGY WATERWAYS AND WETLANDS COASTAL AND ESTUARINE MANAGEMENT VEGETATION MANAGEMENT AND BIODIVERSITY NATURAL HAZARDS INTRODUCTION	26 EM FOR 27 29 30 33 35
BACKGROUND A LOCAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING SYSTETHE HUON VALLEY GEOLOGY WATERWAYS AND WETLANDS COASTAL AND ESTUARINE MANAGEMENT VEGETATION MANAGEMENT AND BIODIVERSITY NATURAL HAZARDS INTRODUCTION SOIL-RELATED HAZARDS	26 EM FOR 27 29 30 33 35 39 40
BACKGROUND A LOCAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING SYSTETHE HUON VALLEY GEOLOGY WATERWAYS AND WETLANDS COASTAL AND ESTUARINE MANAGEMENT VEGETATION MANAGEMENT AND BIODIVERSITY NATURAL HAZARDS INTRODUCTION SOIL-RELATED HAZARDS BUSHFIRE HAZARD	26 EM FOR 27 29 30 33 35 39 40 38 42
BACKGROUND A LOCAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING SYSTETHE HUON VALLEY GEOLOGY WATERWAYS AND WETLANDS COASTAL AND ESTUARINE MANAGEMENT VEGETATION MANAGEMENT AND BIODIVERSITY NATURAL HAZARDS INTRODUCTION SOIL-RELATED HAZARDS BUSHFIRE HAZARD FLOODING HAZARD	26 EM FOR 27 29 30 33 35 39 40 38 42 44
BACKGROUND A LOCAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING SYSTETHE HUON VALLEY GEOLOGY WATERWAYS AND WETLANDS COASTAL AND ESTUARINE MANAGEMENT VEGETATION MANAGEMENT AND BIODIVERSITY NATURAL HAZARDS INTRODUCTION SOIL-RELATED HAZARDS BUSHFIRE HAZARD FLOODING HAZARD CLIMATE CHANGE	26 EM FOR 27 29 30 33 35 39 40 38 42 44
BACKGROUND A LOCAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING SYSTETHE HUON VALLEY GEOLOGY WATERWAYS AND WETLANDS COASTAL AND ESTUARINE MANAGEMENT VEGETATION MANAGEMENT AND BIODIVERSITY NATURAL HAZARDS INTRODUCTION SOIL-RELATED HAZARDS BUSHFIRE HAZARD FLOODING HAZARD CLIMATE CHANGE POOR AIR QUALITY	26 EM FOR 27 29 30 33 35 39 40 38 42 44 44

CONTENTS

BUILT HERITAGE	51
CULTURAL LANDSCAPE AND NATURAL VALUES	53
THE TASMANIAN WILDERNESS WORLD HERITAGE AREA AND ADJACENT AREAS	55
TRANSPORT	57
TRANSPORT SYSTEM	58
ROAD TRANSPORT	59
INTEGRATION OF TRANSPORT AND LAND USE	62
INFRASTRUCTURE	67
SEWAGE INFRASTRUCTURE	68
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE	69
STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE	71
WASTE MANAGEMENT INFRASTRUCTURE	72
THE ECONOMY	75
AGRICULTURE	77
FORESTRY	84
AQUACULTURE	87
DOWNSTREAM PROCESSING	89
LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT	89
PRINCIPLES FOR THE PLANNING SCHEME-COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT	90
SMALL BUSINESS	91
REUSE OF BUILDINGS	92
SUSTAINABLE TOURISM	93
TOURISM IN THE HUON VALLEY	94
TOURIST ACCOMMODATION	97
TOURIST ATTRACTIONS	98
TOURIST SIGNAGE AND DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE	99
PROVIDING FOR HOUSING NEEDS	101
OVERVIEW	102
LIVING IN THE RURAL AREA	104
SETTLEMENTS	111
MAJOR SETTLEMENT: HUONVILLE	113
MAJOR SETTLEMENT: CYGNET	121
MAJOR SETTLEMENT: FRANKLIN	127
MAJOR SETTLEMENT: GEEVESTON	133
MAJOR SETTLEMENT: DOVER	139

MINOR SETTLEMENTS, HAMLETS AND OTHER SMALL SETTLEMENTS	145
MINOR SETTLEMENT: PORT HUON	146
MINOR SETTLEMENT: JUDBURY/GLEN HUON	148
MINOR SETTLEMENT: SOUTHPORT	149
MINOR SETTLEMENT: GROVE	151
HAMLETS & OTHER SMALL SETTLEMENTS	152
VERONA SANDS	153
GARDEN ISLAND SANDS, RANDALLS BAY, EGGS AND BACON BABELS BAY, CHARLOTTE COVE, ROCKY BAY, DEEP BAY	AY, 154
SURVEYORS BAY, ROARING BEACH AND LITTLE ROARING BEA	CH 155
	100
REFERENCES	156
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: HERITAGE LISTINGS FOR NEW PLANNING SCHEM	1E
APPENDIX B: LAND SYSTEM TABLES	
APPENDIX C: LAND SYSTEMS RELATING TO LANDSLIP HAZARD)
APPENDIX D: LAND SYSTEMS RELATING TO TUNNEL EROSION HAZARD	
APPENDIX E: LAND TENURE IN THE HUON VALLEY MUNICIPAL AREA	
APPENDIX F: MAJOR RIVERS AND STREAMS AND WATER CATCHMENTS	

FORFWORD

The Huon Valley Land Use and Development Strategy (the Strategy) was adopted by the Huon Valley Council on the 2 October 2007 as the basis for the preparation of a single integrated planning scheme for the whole municipal area.

On the 8 November 2007 GHD Pty Ltd and Huon Valley Council also received an Award for Excellence in the Rural & Regional Planning Category from the Planning Institute of Australia Tasmania Division. The Strategy also received the Jury Chairperson's Award for the overall winnner of the 2007 PIA Awards for Excellence

The citations for these awards are:

Rural & Regional Planning Category

The project synthesised old and new research, spanning more than a decade, to create an integrated policy framework and development strategy for the whole municipality. Innovative features include the use of Google Earth mapping and a guide to the assessment of the potential for 'fettering' of agricultural land by residential development. The strategy provides a sound basis for the preparation of a new planning scheme, implementation of State Policies, local settlement policies, extension of urban infrastructure and responses to climate change.

Jury Chairperson's Award

The Land Use and Development Strategy sets a new benchmark, demonstrating that it is necessary for a Council to formulate planning policies, prepare statutory plans and support sustainable development. It provides a clear, well documented examplar of best practice for other planning authorities in Tasmania.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Strategy is the result of collaboration between GHD Pty Ltd (GHD) and the Huon Valley Council, its elected members and officers. GHD would specifically like to acknowledge the efforts of Tony Ferrier in providing a wealth of information and background documentation. We also acknowledge the efforts of Bob Karaszkewych and Leigh Stevens in providing valuable feedback and direction when required, as well as, Holly Hansen and Aletta McDonald.

Outside of the Huon Valley Council, this document has involved input from a number of people and various organisations including Peter Fischer, Brian Risby & John Hayes from the Land Use Planning Branch, Department of Justice and Kerry Boden from the Resource Development & Planning Commission. Input has also been provided by the Department of Police and Emergency Management, Department of Economic Development and the Department of Tourism, Arts and the Environment.

Of special note is Department of Primary Industries and water for their assistance with mapping and GIS information.

Finally, GHD would like to thank the community of the Huon Valley for their valuable feedback. GHD recognises that the community offer valuable insights into the values of the Huon Valley and future directions. These insights are important to ensure that this document ultimately achieves its aim:

To provide policy direction for future land use and development of the Huon Valley that ensures sustainable economic development in the long term and the protection of the Huon Valley's values at the same time as providing for the needs of the community today.